ADOPTED – NOVEMBER 7, 2022

AGENDA ITEM NO. 33

Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE ENTRY INTO PROJECT CHANGE REQUEST NO. 22702 

OF THE STATEMENT OF WORK NO. 21771 WITH IMAGESOFT CORPORATION FOR THE PROBATE COURT IMAGING PROJECT

RESOLUTION #22 – 538
WHEREAS, the Ingham County Probate Court has contracted with ImageSoft Corporation to implement an imaging system that the Board has already approved as part of its commitment to increase and make uniform the utilization of imaging countywide and thereby realize greater efficiencies; and

WHEREAS, the Probate Court and ImageSoft, discovered areas where the current imaging system can be more fully realized and result in greater efficiencies; and

WHEREAS, Resolution #22-124 authorized the Probate Court to enter into Statement of Work No. 21771 with ImageSoft to enhance technology by implementing a paperless workflow system; and

WHEREAS, the total costs for Statement of Work No. 21771 was $114,918 which is funded by the 2022 Michigan State Police – Coronavirus Emergency Supplement Funding Grant – in the amount of $88,724 with the remaining balance of $26,194 to be paid from the Probate Court’s Capital Improvement Project budget; and

WHEREAS, the Project Change Request No. 22702 – at an additional cost of $17,055, is necessary due to technical issues associated with installation, implementation of training site and computers, and loss of training time; and

WHEREAS, the Probate Court has adequate funding in its Capital Improvement Project budget as set forth in the previously approved Resolution #13-359 to fund the cost increase of $17,055.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby approves amending ImageSoft’s Statement of Work No. 2177I previously authorized under Resolution 22-124, through Project Change Request No. 22702, in order to provide necessary training and adequate testing of the work-flow system prior to finalization.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Project Change Request No. 22702 will result in an increase cost of $17,055.00 to be funded by the Probate Court’s Capital Improvement budget –a total cost paid by the Probate Court Capital Improvement budget for this project will be $43,249. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign any contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Slaughter, Polsdofer, Trubac, Cahill, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Celentino     Approved  10/27/2022
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Peña, Schafer

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Tennis     Approved  11/02/2022

